population of this study consist of customers of twenty six (26) registered manufacturing firms in 
Port Harcourt (www.finelib.com) 
Due to the fact that the population of the study was infinite, the researcher adopted the Krejcie 
and Morgan Sampling Size determination formula, the accessible population which is Three 
Thousand, Seven Hundred and Thirty One (3,731) were placed on the sample size table which 
produced a sample size of Two Hundred and Fifty (250). Based on this knowledge, Two Hundred 
and Fifty (250) became our sample size in this study. Furthermore, to avoid any form of bias, 
cluster sampling technique were also introduced for fair and equal allocation and distribution of